

## Proclamation of the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado Recognizing the Retirement of Kurt Taylor, Division Chief El Dorado County Fire Protection District

WHEREAS, Division Chief Kurt Taylor has given more than thirty-two years of outstanding service.

WHEREAS, Kurt served more than twenty-four years as Battalion Chief of Auburn City Fire Department.

**WHEREAS,** Upon leaving his position with Auburn City Fire Department in 2005, Kurt Taylor worked two seasons as a fire fighter at Pilot Hill Forest Fire Station.

**WHEREAS**, After serving four years in the United States Air Force, Division Chief Taylor returned to El Dorado County and was hired by Northside Fire District.

**WHEREAS**, At the time of the merger of Northside Fire District with El Dorado County Fire, Kurt had served as Fire Chief for several years.

**WHEREAS**, In the more than twenty years with El Dorado County Fire, Kurt has served as a Fire Captain, Battalion Chief and now completes his final assignment as Division Chief.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT PROCLAIMED,** the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado are proud to recognize the outstanding service of Division Chief Kurt Taylor.

**Passed and adopted** by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting, held the 17th day of December, 2013.

Attest:

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

By\_

Deputy Clerk

Chair, Board of Supervisors